
K1.S. Department of Justice 

Imigmation aad Naturalization Service 

OFFICE OF A D M I S T R R  TIVE A P P W  
425 Eyr Slreer N. W. 
U r n ,  3rd FIoor 
Wu.dlingron. D C 20536 

Fiie: EAC 01 25 I 50107 Bftlce: Vcrmogll Service Cemer Dare: 

Petition: Irnmigralit Petition for Alien Worker as a Skilled Worker or Profcssioaal Pursuant to 203($)(3) of thc 
Immigration and NationaIity Act, 8 L.S.C. 1153(b)(3) 

INSTRUCTlONS: 
This is the decision in your case AII documents have bee11 returned to the office that originally decided your casc. Any 
iurher  inquiry must be made to ahar office. 

If you believe the law was inrtpproprrately applied or the ana!ysis used in reaching h c  decision was inconsistent with &e 
information provided or with prcccdrnr decisions, you may file a motion to reconsider. Such a motion muse state h e  
reasons for reconsideration and be supported by any pcrrinent precedent decisions. Any inotion to reconsider must be 
filed within 30 days sf b e  decision that h e  motion seeks to reconsider, as required under 8 C.F.R. 103 5(a)(l)(i) 

EL you. have new or additional inliormatinn &at you wish to have considered, you may f~Ie  a motaon io reopen. Srrch a 
issotion must state the new Eacts to be pmvcd at the reopened proceeding and bc supported by affidavits or atl~er 
documentary evidence. Any motion to reopen must be flied within 30 days of the decision Lhat tbc motaun seeks to reopen, 
excepr thar farlure to iije before &3s period expires may be excused in &e discretion of the Scrvice whcrc it is 
demonstrated &at h e  driay was reasonable aad beyond the controi of the applicant or petitioner. @. 

Any motion muse bc riled with the oflice that originally deciucd your case along wilh a fee of  $1 I0 as required under 8 
C.P.R 103.7. 

FOR ?'HE ASSOCIATE COMMISSIONER, 
EXAMINATIONS 



Page 2 EAC 01 251 50107 

DISCUSSPOX: The preference visa petition was denied by the 
Director, Vermont Service Center, and is now before che Associate 
Conmissioner for Examinations or, appeai. The appeal will be 
dismissed. 

Tke pe",LLoner is a restaurant. It seeks LO errploy the beneficiary 
permanently in the United States as a cook. As reqdired by 
starute, the p e t ~ t ~ o n  is accornpanled by a= ~ndividual labor 
certification approved by the Department of Labor. The director 
determlned that the peti~~ocer had noc established that kt had the 
fizancial ability LO pay the beneficiary the proffered wage as of 
t h e  pricrity date of the visa petition. 

On appeal, counsel submits a brief and additional evidence. 

Sectio~ 203 (b) (3) (A) (i) of the Immigration and Nationality Act (the 
Act), 8 U.S.C. 1153(b) ( 3 )  (A) (i), provides for Lhe granting ct 
preference classification to qualified immigrants who are capable, 
at the time of petitioning for c lass i f i ca+ , ion  under this paragraph, 
of perforrnicg skilled labor (requiring at least two years training 
or experience) , not of a temporary or seasonal nature, for which 
qualified workers are not available in the United States. 

8 C . F . R. 2 04.5 ( g )  (2) stzates in pertinent par-, : 

Abili ty of prospective employer to pay wage. Any 
petitkon filed by or for an employment-based immigrant 
which requires an offer of enployrnent mzst be accompanied 
by evidence that the prospective United States exployer 
has the ability to pay the proffered wage. The 
petft2oner must demonstrate this ability ac the time the 
priority date is established and continuing until the 
beneficiary obtains l a w f u l  permanent residence. Evidence 
of this ability shall be either in the form of copies of 
aznual reports, fecieral. tax returns, or audited fizazlcial 
statements. 

Eligibility in this matter hicges on the petitioner's ability to 
pay rhe wage offered as of the petition's priority date, which is 
the date the request for labor certification was accepted for 
processing by as,y office within tZze enployrnt;nt system of the 
Department of Labor. Matter of Winq's Tea Ho~se, 16 I & N  Dec, 158 
(Act. R e g .  Con?sr,. 1977) , Here, the petition's pricrity date is 
January 13, i998, The beneficiary's salary as stated on the labor 
certification is $18.89 per hour or $39,291,20 per  annum. 

Counsel initially submitted illsufficient evidence cf the 
petitioner's ability to pay t h e  wage offered. On October 14, 2001, 



Page 3 EAC QI 251 50107 

the directcr requested additi~nal evidence to establish that the 
petitioner had the ability to pay the proffered wage. 

En response, counsei submitted copies of the petitioner's checking 
account statements fo r  1998 and a copy of t he  petitioner" 1 9 9 8  
Form 1120 U . S .  Corporation Income Tax Return. The tax return 
reflected gross receipks cf $355,877; gross profik of $219,827; 
cornpensacion of officers of $11,725; salaries and wages paid of 
$51,290; and a taxable i n c o ~ . e  before net operating l o s s  deduction 
and special deductions of $21,540. 

The di rec tor  determined that the evidence did not establish that 
t h e  petitioner had the ability to pay " c h e  proffered wage and denied 
the petition accordingly. 

On appesl, counsel submits a copy of Schediile L of the petitioner's 
1998 Form 1120 U.S. Corporation Incone Tax R e b u r  nand a better from 
the petitioner's accountant which states that the petitioner had 
sufficient funds as of January 13, 1998 eo pay the proffered wage. 

The peicitioner's Form 1120 Tor the calenciar year 1997 shows an 
taxable income of $21,540. The petitioner could not pay a 
proffered salary of $39,291,20 out of this figure. Even 
considering Schedule L, the petitioner only sbcws net current 
assets of $17,443 which is still an insufficient amount to pay the 
wage offered. 

Accordingly, after a review of the federal tax returzs, it is 
concluded that " L h e  petitioner has noteestablkshed that it had 
sufficfent available funds ec pay the salary offered as of the 
priority date of the petition and continuing to present. 

The burden of proof in these proceedings resrs solely wich T h e  
petittoner. Section 291 of the Act, 8 U . S . C .  1361. The petitioner 
has not met that burden. 

ORDER : The appeal is dismissed. 


